charges. Additionally, the allocation exercise may give rise to material differences in values allocated to the balance sheet line items.

ACQUISITION ACCOUNTING IMPACTS

 Unlike the ARN transaction in 2014 (transaction with a minority), the acquisition of 50% of Adshel is a control
transaction

 As a result:

− The carrying value of APN’s existing 50% needs to be uplifted to fair (acquisition) value

 Gain on acquisition circa $224m

− Total transaction value needs to be attributed to tangible and identifiable intangible assets.  Any
balance is recognised as goodwill

− Identifiable intangibles are amortised over their useful lives

− Goodwill needs to be assessed regularly for impairment

− Total intangible assets of circa $448m (subject to Deferred Tax Liabilities), split between identifiable
intangible assets and goodwill.

26

Appendix 1

$m APN1 Adshel2
Purchase

adjustments2
IRD Settlement3 Sale of ARM3

Conversant
Media3

Pro forma

Cash and cash equivalents 10  5   (8)   8

Receivables 52  39   1  92

Inventories   2   2

Assets held for sale 58   (58)   -

Investments accounted for using the equity method 58   (44)   13

Property, plant and equipment 17  70   87

Intangible assets 399  9  448   14  870

Deferred tax assets   3   3

Other assets 32  11   43

Total assets 625  140  404 -  (65) 15  1,119

Payables 45  37   (3) 1  79

Borrowings4 184  12  8  16  (37) 12  195

Liabilities directly associated with assets held for sale 26   (26)   -

Deferred tax liabilities 23  4   27

Other liabilities 39  (1) (16) 3  25

Total liabilities 317  52  8   -  (65) 15  326

Net assets 308  88  396  -  - -  793

Net debt4 175.5   188.7

EBITDA (pre exceptional items) 97.6   114.6

Net debt / EBITDA 1.80   1.65

PRO FORMA HISTORICAL BALANCE SHEET
APN historical Pro forma balance sheet as at 30 June 2016

27

(1) Statutory net assets of APN as reported at 30 June 2016. Refer to the Investor Relations section on APN's website for APN's statutory results
(2) Prepared on the basis the NZME option is not exercised. Reflects the consolidated balance sheet of Adshel Australia & New Zealand (New Zealand net assets comprising $26.4 million). Assumes proceeds from the Equity